

CNR No. DLNW01-010189-2024
SC 821-24
FIR No. 571/24
PS Mangol Puri
u/s. 307 IPC
State v. Mohd. Anas

04.02.2026

File taken up today on an application moved for grant of interim bail to accused Mohd. Anas on the ground of his ailment.

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.

Sh. Nitin Kumar, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused through VC.

Arguments addressed on the application.

It has been submitted by Ld. Prosecutor that some undertaking should come on record on behalf of the family of the accused to get him treated and to produce him.

Counsel for the accused seeks time to furnish such undertaking.

The report has already been received from Jail that the accused is a case of “*Malingering with maladaptive traits in personality*”

At request of the defence counsel as also the Ld. Prosecutor, put up for arguments on the bail application **on 10.02.2026.**

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/sb