

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NISHA SAHAY SAXENA
PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE :
NORTH-WEST : ROHINI COURTS : DELHI.**

CNR No. DLNW01-010189-2024

SC No. 821/24

State Vs. Mohd. Anas

FIR No. 571/24

PS : Mangol Puri

U/s 307 IPC

(Order on interim bail application of accused Mohd. Anas)

06.04.2026

This is an application u/s 483 BNSS moved on behalf of applicant / accused Mohd. Anas for grant of interim bail for 90 days on medical ground.

Reply to the said application has already been filed. Report has also been received from Irwin Hospital. I have heard arguments addressed by Ld. Prosecutor and Sh. Narender Kumar, Ld. counsel for applicant / accused.

The allegations against the applicant / accused are that on 08.06.2024 at about 7.30 PM, he caused multiple stab injuries to the injured Raj Kumar with a knife, with such intention or knowledge, and under such circumstances that, if he by that act had caused the death of victim, he would be guilty of murder.

Interim bail for 90 days for applicant / accused has been sought on the ground that his medical condition is not good and the doctor concerned posted at Tihar Jail has referred him to Irwin Hospital. Report from Senior Medical Officer / In-charge, CJ-10, Rohini, Delhi has been received to the effect that a Medical Board was constituted at Lady Irwin Hospital (LNH) on 24.03.2026, and the patient / accused was examined by

Psychiatrist of Department of Psychiatry, GB Pant Hospital and was advised to continue same medications. Earlier also report dated 13.01.2026 was received from CMO / In-charge, Central Jail No. 4, Tihar, New Delhi that the accused was diagnosed of Malingering with maladaptive traits in personality. Further as per report dated 24.03.2026, the applicant was not responding to any question and he was mute.

The applicant / accused is in JC since 09.06.2024. Keeping in view the medical condition of the applicant / accused Mohd. Anas, the present application for grant of interim bail is allowed, he is ordered to be enlarged on interim bail for two months i.e. till 05.06.2026, on furnishing a bail bond in the sum of Rs.30,000/- with one surety in the like amount and subject to the following conditions :

- i) That the applicant/accused will supply his mobile number(s) to the IO of the case, which should be always working.
- ii) That the applicant/accused will not threaten or influence the prosecution witnesses or tamper with evidence or create any sort of impediment in the trial etc.
- iii) That the applicant/accused will not indulge in any anti-social activity.
- iv) That the applicant/accused will not leave Delhi without prior permission of the Court.
- (v) That the applicant / accused will surrender before the Jail Superintendent concerned on 06.06.2026 before 4.00 PM.

Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail

Superintendent. The present bail application accordingly stands disposed of. As prayed a copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. counsel for applicant / accused.

Now to come up on the date already fixed i.e. 08.04.2026.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (k)

CNR No. DLNW01-010189-2024
SC No. 821/24
State Vs. Mohd. Anas
FIR No. 571/24
PS : Mangol Puri
U/s 307 IPC

06.04.2026.

Present : Sh. P. K. Samadhiya, Ld Additional Public Prosecutor
for State.

None for applicant / accused.

Vide my separate order of even date, the interim bail
application moved on behalf of the applicant / accused is
allowed.

Now to come up on the date already fixed i.e.

08.04.2026.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (k)