

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NISHA SAHAY SAXENA
PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE :
NORTH-WEST : ROHINI COURTS : DELHI.**

CNR No. DLNW01-010189-2024

SC No. 821/24

State Vs. Mohd. Anas

FIR No. 571/24

PS : Mangol Puri

U/s 307 IPC

**(Order on application for extension of interim bail of accused
Mohd. Anas)**

06.06.2026

This is an application u/s 483 BNSS moved on behalf of applicant / accused Mohd. Anas for extension of interim bail for 90 days on medical ground.

I have heard arguments addressed by Sh. Rajesh Sirohi, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor and Sh. Narender Kumar, Ld. counsel for applicant / accused.

Perusal of the record reveals that vide order dated 06.04.2026 passed by this court, applicant / accused was enlarged on interim bail for two months, with directions to surrender before the Jail Superintendent concerned today i.e. on 06.06.2026 before 4.00 PM.

Extension of interim bail has been sought on behalf of the applicant / accused Mohd. Anas on the ground that he is under medical treatment of Dr. Vikas Jain as well as IHBAS. Medical documents have been annexed along with the application.

Ld. defence counsel has argued that the applicant / accused Mohd. Anas has not misused the liberty afforded to him.

It is prayed that interim bail of applicant / accused be extended for 90 days.

Taking into consideration the Report received from Senior Medical Officer / In-charge, CJ-10, Rohini, Delhi to the effect that a Medical Board was constituted at Lady Irwin Hospital (LNH) on 24.03.2026, and that the patient / accused was examined by Psychiatrist of Department of Psychiatry, GB Pant Hospital and was advised to continue same medications and also report dated 13.01.2026 received from CMO / In-charge, Central Jail No. 4, Tihar, New Delhi to the effect that the accused was diagnosed of Malingering with maladaptive traits in personality, vide order dated 04.06.2026, accused was enlarged on interim bail for two months. It is not in dispute that the applicant / accused has not misused the liberty granted to him.

Accordingly, considering all the facts and circumstances of the case as well as the current medical condition of the applicant / accused Mohd. Anas, the interim bail granted to him till today i.e. 06.06.2026 is extended till the next date of hearing i.e. 01.09.2026, on the same terms and conditions as contained in order dated 04.06.2026. The bail bond furnished on behalf of accused earlier in compliance of order dated 04.06.2026 is accepted till 01.09.2026. Applicant / accused Mohd. Anas shall appear and surrender before this court on 01.09.2026.

Accordingly, the application stands disposed off.

Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent. The present bail application accordingly stands disposed of. As prayed a copy of this order be given dasti to Ld.

counsel for applicant / accused.

Now to come up on the date already fixed i.e.
01.09.2026.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (k)

CNR No. DLNW01-010189-2024
SC No. 821/24
State Vs. Mohd. Anas
FIR No. 571/24
PS : Mangol Puri
U/s 307 IPC

06.06.2026.

File taken up today on an application moved on behalf of applicant / accused Mohd. Anas for extension of interim bail.

Present : Sh. Rajesh Sirohi, Ld Additional Public Prosecutor for State.

Applicant / accused Mohd. Anas through via video conferencing along with counsel Sh. Narender Kumar.

Submissions on the application heard.

Vide my separate order of even date, the interim bail of applicant / accused Mohd. Anas is extended till the next date of hearing i.e. 01.09.2026.

Now to come up on the date already fixed i.e. 01.09.2026.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (k)